

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.1135/2019  
[ @ SLP [CRL.] NO.2450/2018]

GANESH CHAND MATHUR

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF UTTAR PRADESH & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.1136/2019  
[ @ SLP(CRL) NO. 3721/2018 (II) ]

O R D E R

Leave granted.

After hearing learned counsel for the parties, we dispose of the appeals with leave to the appellants to move the trial Court seeking discharge as charge-sheet has already been filed.

The protection granted to the appellants will continue till then.

.....J.  
[SANJAY KISHAN KAUL]

.....J.  
[K.M. JOSEPH]

NEW DELHI;  
JULY 26, 2019.

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Cr1.) No(s). 2450/2018

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 16-01-2018 in APP No. 27726/2012 passed by the High Court Of Judicature At Allahabad)

GANESH CHAND MATHUR

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF UTTAR PRADESH &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

SLP(Cr1) No. 3721/2018 (II)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.61490/2018-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date : 26-07-2019 These petitions were called on for hearing today.  
CORAM :HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KISHAN KAUL  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.M. JOSEPHFor Petitioner(s) Mr. Vishwajit Singh, AOR  
Ms. Veera Kaul Singh, AOR  
Ms. Ridhima Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Pankaj Singh, Adv.  
Ms. Vijaya Singh, Adv.For Respondent(s) Mr. Pradeep Rai, Sr. Adv.  
Ms. Garima Prashad, Adv.  
Mr. Rajesh Kumar, Adv.  
Ms. K.M. Monika, Adv.  
Mr. Kunal Rao, Adv.  
Ms. Shaheen Parveen, Adv.Mrs. Swarupama Chaturvedi, AOR  
Mr. Anuvrat Sharma, AORUPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Leave granted.

The appeals are disposed of in terms of the signed order.  
Pending application stands disposed of.(ASHA SUNDRIYAL)  
COURT MASTER(ANITA RANI AHUJA)  
COURT MASTER

[Signed order is placed on the file]